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LOB: SABRA

Jrrlday March 22. 1985/Chaitra 1. 1907
(Saka)

.,:
The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER In the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

[Trans/ation]

A'~ila~Ujt)' ~l <;011 In Chaodrapur, Nag(,ur
and Yeotmal Districts of Maharalbtra

, I'

. *141. SHRI VaAS MUTTEMWAR:
Will :th~ ~ i'njster of STEBL, MINES AND COAL be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware that coal is available in abundance in Chandra pur t Nagpur. and Yeotmal districts in Maba ...
ralhtra;

(b) If so. the quantity of coal available there;

(c) t~~ production and requirement of coal iJl the country at present and the quan tity of coal likely to be required after ten
~s; ,

'(tf) t~e time by wlt'ich mibina ~ork ,in coal miDes of theso ar~s will be started
~t~ !' V~" to meet tbe CoaJ roquirom~t of tlio country; aDd

(,)' Wb~dter pret_ce ~1l ~ jVeJi to die ~te of VlClarb~ 'in the 'matter of prO
,vidiDB emplofmeDt dlerebl? .
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(b) Wardha Vaney Coalfield spread over Chandrapur and Yeotmal Districts and Umrer, Kamptee Silewara Coalfields spread over to Nagpur District of Maharashtra have proven reserves of coa 1 nearly 1257 and 78S million tonneJ respectively.'

(c) In 1984.85, the estimated total pro duction of coal is J46 57 million tonnes. At this lovel of production. the requirements or consumers would be met. In fact, pithead stocks of coal h.tve increased from 22.69 million tonnes at the beginning of the current finitncial year to 26.29 million tonnes as on 1.3.1985. The production of coat in 1994-95
is estimated to be around 325 million tonnes.
This level the production will fully take care of the estimated demand.

(d) Coal mining in these coalfields has been going on for many years and the pre sent production from the mines under Wardba area is 6.24 million .tonnes. The mines of Nagpur area are presently produc ing 3.35 million tonnes C'f coal. A Dumber of new mining projec,ts have been identified to be opened in these two coalfields durinl tbe 7th Five Year Plan. Some of the pro jects that have been identified to be opened in the Districts of Chandtal'ur and Yeotmal are Rayatwari-Mahakali opencast, Paiii Bhatadih opencast, Mungeli opencasl, Gauri opencast, Gauri under~round. Behr aband.
Kolar· Pipri. Wirurchinchuli. Babupeth and

,Bander. Geological investigation in some of the mining blocks have alread)' been com pJel~d and the work in some ot her areas is in progress.

In case of NalPur District, new mines to be talc~ during the 7th Five Year Plan include Gondeaaon, Patanaongi Shaft Mine.
SiQnor Expansion and Kamptce opencast.
~e project reports for lome of these mines arc under formulation.

" (0) All recruitm~nt is done by' the .coal c9mPaoy from ,oot of Dames r~ommcndOd bY tho lOcal employment cxcbaUIO, With

\
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reference to nol'ft'l$ and ellalbllity and luIt
.• bUlty or applicants.

Over· and above tbil~ laDd loser. are allo provided employment aa per laid down norma for this purpose. '

SHill VILAS MUlTBt4WAR.: Mr.
Deputy Speak~. Sir, I would like to knOw from the hoft. Minister whether the Ministry of Coal bu sufficient stock of coal to· run the two Super Tbel;'mal Power Stations ef
4000 mea-watt capacity ,wbich have been uoctiQoed by tbe Central Government in District Cbandral)ur, keepinl in view the huge deposits of coal in Chandrapur, Nagpur and Yootmal Districts. and jf not, how Govern ..
ment propose to meet the requirement of coal.

May I also know what financial provision has been made for mining work in these mines and how many peopJe will get employ ment thereby?

saRt V ASANT SATHE: Mr. Deputy.
Speaket, Sir, the coal required for the pro posed two Super Thermal Power Stations is available. We propose to produce at least
14.93 million tonnes of coal during tbe Seveatb Plan period. Out of tbat twelve million tonnes of coal will be required in the two Super ThermaJ Power Stations when they are completed. The coal is available with UI. Financial provision has been made for it. The work has started and coal will be aVailable from all the mines to tbe full steat.

So far as employment is concerned, it i •.
estimated that about 10 million tonnes of coal will be produced and at least ten thou sand persons will let employment thereby.

sHat VILAS MUTTEMW AR :Tbe hone Minister has mentioned in his reply that coal minio. is Ukely to be started at sevoral places. In this context, I would like to know from tbe bOll. Minister whether his Ministry in tends to live priority to back ..
ward areas for mining of coal. I would also like to know when tbe mining work 'Wi11 'be started in the Bandar mine ill ChOOtpUf tebsil wbicb baa a capatity of 90 lakb toones and whether any fiDancial proYisiOil baa been made therefore. if so, whether a praamatic approach would be adopted at the time of aivlna compensation to those whose 'Iand, woald be acquired aDA whothu plfiereacO would be liven to the people of that area fa employment •

SaRI VASANT SATHE : Yes, SIr, backward areas are paid, and would be paid, more attentioD. So far .1 Baadar is con-

. cerned,.it bas been included ill the Seventh
.1&D and work is in proar. there. In the Plan. about 90 lakh tonnes of coal' is esti mated to. be extracted and the investment on it wiU be of tbe· .order or Ra. 9 croree.
·InitiaUy. we have made a provision of RI.
Ii crores this year and tbe work is io pro gress there. As per our pl'e$ent policy, wherever mining operations are undertaken, tbe local people are liven employment to the maximum extent.

sHat SHANTARAM: POTDUKHB: An open cast mine is proposed to be operated in Chandrapur for which the lands of the farmers are beina acquired. I would like to know whether any compensation bas been demanded in lieu thereof and whether aay memorandum has been received by the hOD.

Minister in that connectioD, and it so, what decision is being taken in tbe matter?

SHRI VASANT SA THE: I bave not received any memorandum. We will be able to take a decision only after a memo randum has been received keeping In view their demand and tho amount or com pensation that could be liven.

[En8'lilh]

SHRl D.B. PA TIL : Sir. it has been stated in reply to part (e) of the qu_ioo that employment is made available to the agriculturists, whose lands have been acquired, as per the norms laid down by the Government. I would like to know what are the norms and whether those norms are foUowcd strictly so far as his Ministry Is concerned.

SRRI VASANT SATHS : I do not have
l

.
the standard norma here with me. I wit pass them on to tbe hOD. Member. Jut I can assure him tbtU every dort is made to follow the norms Itrictly. .

[ Tra",latloll]

SHR.tMATI JtRlSHNA SAHI: Io, view of the fact that 'moderdisatien of coalftliJl. bas 'been under OovOrnmoat'. conaiderutQll for looa. I would ,~. to bow wIaedwir .. '


. ~ haVo 1xed.,"~8D1' d .. lir.m1i·· lor
.coaaPtetiou' 'Of . abh work, aU if iO, the det&i& tbtreOt.' ,. . "

, Sail' VASANr SA THB : Mr. Deputy ',Speabt, Sir, it hal always bceo our oodea your 'to IOC that mod6r.D teo!laiquea are 'uSed m fJf/fIt1 'field.o the maximum poaible extoat aDCl it Is all the .ore eooded iD the Ield of coal mines. 'For modernisation of

, coal mines, a Central Mino PJanDJDI' a~
Desip Institute ha s been lot up 'at R.anchi.
It is their CODstant endeavour to see how Dew techniques can be used, luch as' for example the techniques of open cast minin,. It is their endeavour to find out how to achievo maxi mum production of coal at minimum cost by adoptinl new techniques. '

[ E",II.rh]

Reorpnl .. don or NTC

*142. SHRIINDRAJIT GUPTA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND SUPPLY be pleased to state :

<a> whether any study has been under taken regarding organisational structure of the National Textile Corporation and also to assess the manpower requirement of the Corporation;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government have examined the recommendations: and

(d) the action takeD thereon?

THB MINISTBR OF FINANCE
AND COMMERCB AND SUPPLY (SHR[
VJSHWANATH PRATAP SINGH): (a) and
(b) • Yes, Sir. A Itudy has been entrusted to a con.lIltant reaardins organisational struc ..
ture aDd manpower requirement ot National Textile Corpotation (Boldinl Company).
The 8tudy includel determination of the role/ ftmction of National Textile Corporation (Holdina Co,) and streamlinina tho functions of . various divisions as well.

(c) aDd (d). The report of the Consul tant baa DOt yet boeD rocciVed.

,SSIU INDllAJlT GUPTA: In yiew of tile· fact t1W tho National TeltU, Corpora ..
tiC)Q .... tIM "...... bas -.iDly. or perhap'
wb.e1b'."" ....... in .taki... over miUs~
... ...·Iick or cloted by .1ho''Pflw.te

OM' A.,Wl1" 6

employcr8, it is oot surprilioa that the baa ciaJ porfotmaneo of dlo" "NTC has bcoD somewhat dilmaJ and there have' been losses continuouaJy, 'tbougb I find that, ,in Ih~
the cumulative rault seems to indicate 801DO profit for the first time. ~ordiD' to the volumes wbicb ba ve 'been Jiven to us recently., I would Uke to know whether this enquiry or study, which is 801DI to be undertaken or is under way DOW, is loing to concern itself with any complaintS, which have been comins to the Government reaularly, regarding tho mismanalemeDt of thOle miIJs, some corruption. the shortaBe of raw materials at reasonable prices. the inadequacy of textile machinery t the inade quacy of .tores and spares. Is the enquiry .
soinl to' cover ail these things, or i. it only to deal with tho suuctural chanaes in the man a.emen t?

SHRI VISHWANATH P.R.ATAP
SINGH: It is mainly confined to the structural chan&e8 to· determine the role and function of the National Textile Corporation (Holding Co.) vis-a-vis the subsidiary corporations; streamlining tbe (unctioninl ot the divisions of the corporate office, study of the organisational structure of the corpo rate office .and manpower. This is the maiD idea of the .tudy, which tho hon. Member has mentioned. He has righdy atated t~at it is only the sick and closed mills that we have 'taken over. There hal been a handicap right from the start. But. he would be Slad to know, that in January 1985, 35 mills have shown cash profits. There has boen an improvement in recent years.

SHRJ INDRAJIT GUPTA: It has always been the conteotion of the Govern ment that they have to take over sick and closed mills, most of these miHs were functioniol with very out-dated and ram sbackle machinery and it requires hOle IDvestment for modernisation and so ODe May I know from him why Government haa been reluctant or UDwilJinl to take over the mills, which are rar from beiDa iD aa out moded cooditioD. which are fUDctio~iDI

, with very lood and up~to-datc machiDol1, which had very load export marketl. but which, nevertbeleu, were cl0se4 by the

,private mill owners? I am teferriD.I in .,patti-.
cular 'to the case of the Anato-Preocb

" Tutile Mill in PODdicherry. where the hone Primo Minister, al reportecl in the preas, 4urIDI hJI election meetiD, ~._

